

State of Maine v. Ethan Gervais

Appeal from Unified Criminal Docket in  
Aroostook County

Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the Law Court  
Law Court Docket number ARO-24-127

Brief for Appellant  
Jeremy Pratt, Esq.  
Ellen Simmons, Esq.  
P.O. Box 335  
Camden, ME 04843

## Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Procedural History.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	6
Issues Presented for Review.....	19
I. Whether sufficient foundation was laid for admission of Facebook Messenger messages into evidence at trial.	
II. Whether prosecutorial error exists in comments the State made during its closing remarks and in its questioning of law enforcement at trial.	
III. Whether the trial court erred in ruling on Mr. Gervais’ motion in limine allowing testimony regarding Mr. Gervais’ drug use.	
IV. Whether the trial court erred in ruling on Mr. Gervais’ motion in limine that allowed the use of the term victim in the State’s closing remarks to the jury.	
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	20
Argument .....	21
I. An Insufficient foundation was laid for admission of Facebook Messenger messages into evidence at trial.	
II. Prosecutorial error exists in comments the State made during its closing remarks and in its questioning of law enforcement at trial.	
III. The trial court erred in ruling on Mr. Gervais’ motion in limine allowing testimony regarding Mr. Gervais’ drug use.	

IV. The trial court erred in ruling on Mr. Gervais' motion in limine that allowed the use of the term victim in the State's closing remarks to the jury.

Conclusion.....39

Certificate of Service .....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Chatmon v. United States</u> , 801 A.2d 92 (D.C. 2002).....	26-27
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 2016 ME 183, 152 A.3d 623 (Me. 2016).....	35
<u>State v. Berke</u> , 2010 ME 34, 992 A.2d 1290 (Me. 2010).....	22
<u>State v. Churchill</u> , 2011 ME 121, 32 A.3d 1026 (Me. 2011).....	22
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 954 A.2d 1066 (Me. 2008).....	28-29
<u>State v. Condon</u> , 468 A.2d 1348 (Me. 1983).....	34-35
<u>State v. Connors</u> , 679 A.2d 1072 (Me. 1996).....	36
<u>State v. Cruthirds</u> , 2014 ME 86, 96 A.3d 80 (Me. 2014).....	21-22
<u>State v. Dolloff</u> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032 (Me. 2012)..	25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34
<u>State v. Ernst</u> , 114 A.2d 369 (Me. 1955).....	35
<u>State v. Fahnley</u> , 2015 ME 82, 119 A.3d 727 (Me. 2015).....	25, 26
<u>State v. Gaudette</u> , 431 A.2d 31 (Me. 1981).....	32
<u>State v. Green</u> , 2024 ME 44, 315 A.3d 755 (Me. 2024).....	34
<u>State v. Hinds</u> , 485 A.2d 231 (Me. 1984).....	32
<u>State v. Howe</u> , 2001 ME 181, 788 A.2d 161 (Me. 2001).....	35
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 2023 ME 26, 293 A.3d 423 (Me. 2023).....	31
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 580 A.2d 161 (Me. 1990).....	27
<u>State v. Joy</u> , 452 A.2d 408 (Me. 1982).....	34

<u>State v. Lockhart</u> , 2003 ME 108, 830 A.2d 433 (Me. 2003).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Marquis</u> , 2017 ME 104, 162 A.3d 818 (Me. 2017).....	9, 22
<u>State v. Mills</u> , 2006 ME 134, 910 A.2d 1053 (Me. 2006).....	35
<u>State v. Nadeau</u> , 653 A.2d 408 (Me. 1995).....	36
<u>State v. Patterson</u> , 651 A.2d 362 (Me. 1994).....	34, 37
<u>State v. Philbrick</u> , 669 A.2d 152 (Me. 1995).....	38
<u>State v. Pineau</u> , 463 A.2d 779 (Me. 1983).....	28
<u>State v. Pineo</u> , 2002 ME 93, 798 A.2d 1093 (Me. 2002).....	34
<u>State v. Pinkham</u> , 586 A.2d 730 (Me. 1991).....	34
<u>State v. Pratt</u> , 2020 ME 141, 243 A.3d 469 (Me. 2020).....	29
<u>State v. Quirion</u> , 2000 ME 103, 752 A.2d 170 (Me. 2000).....	27
<u>State v. Robbins</u> , 2019 ME 138, 215 A.3d 788 (Me. 2019).....	31-32
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 2016 ME 24, 134 A.3d 828 (Me. 2016).....	29
<u>State v. Schmidt</u> , 2008 ME 151, 957 A.2d 80 (Me. 2008).....	29
<u>State v. Sholes</u> , 2020 ME 35, 227 A.3d 1129 (Me. 2020).....	33
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 472 A.2d 948 (Me. 1984).....	34
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 2011 ME 111, 32 A.3d 440 (Me. 2011).....	21-22
<u>State v. Terrio</u> , 442 A.2d 537 (Me. 1982).....	28
<u>State v. Tieman</u> , 2019 ME 60, 207 A.3d 618 (Me. 2019).....	22-23
<u>State v. Thomes</u> , 1997 ME 146, 697 A.2d 1262 (Me. 1997).....	34, 36
<u>State v. Thornton</u> , 414 A.2d 229 (Me. 1980).....	32

State v. Webster, 2008 ME 119, 955 A.2d 240 (Me. 2008).....22

State v. White, 2022 ME 54, 285 A.3d 262 (Me. 2022).....27

State v. Williams, 2012 ME 63, 52 A.3d 911 (Me. 2012).....30, 32

**STATUTES**

Title 15 M.R.S. § 1092(1)(A).....3  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 207-A(1)(A).....1, 2  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 207(1)(A).....1  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 209-A(1)(A).....2-3  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 401(1)(B)(4).....2  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 402-A(1)(A).....2  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 451(5)(A).....2  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 454(1-B)(A)(2).....2  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 758(1)(A).....3  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 806(1)(A).....1-2  
Title 19-A M.R.S. § 4102(4).....1, 2, 3  
Title 19-A M.R.S. § 4102(6).....1, 2, 3

**OTHER**

Me. Const. art. I, § 6-A.....33  
M.R. Evid. 103(e).....34  
M.R. Evid. 106.....23  
M.R. Evid. 401.....21, 35  
M.R. Evid. 401(a).....35  
M.R. Evid. 403.....12, 21, 35, 36

M.R. Evid. 404(b).....	21, 35, 36
M.R. Evid. 901.....	22
M.R. Evid. 901(a).....	20, 22
M.R. Evid. 901(b)(1).....	22, 23
M.R. Prof. Conduct 3.4(e).....	27-28
M.R.U. Crim. P. 52(a).....	25
M.R.U. Crim. P. 52(b).....	26
